WHEREAS, pursuant to said 

Declaration, there is claimed to be 
due and owing as of January 10, 
2022, from Matthew J. Hevey, 
title holder, to Barrington Place 
Townhome Association No. 2, a 
Minnesota non-profit corpora-
tion, the principal amount of Ten 

Thousand Four Hundred Ten and 
03/100 Dollars ($10,410.03) for 
assessments, late fees and related 
charges, plus assessments, col-
lection costs, attorneys’ fees and 
other amounts will be incurred 
since said date, including costs of 
collection and foreclosure;

WHEREAS, no action is now 
pending at law or otherwise to re-